
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

1 June 2018

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
11 June 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Richard Wills
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, M A Griggs, R Grocock, Mrs W Bowkett, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, 
B Adams and R A Renshaw

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 11 JUNE 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2018 5 - 14

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT and Lead Officers 

5 A15 Bunkers Hill, Lincoln: drainage and surfacing scheme 
(To receive a report which invites the Committee to consider a 
proposal for the A15 Bunkers Hill, Lincoln: drainage and surfacing 
scheme which is due to be considered by the Executive 
Councillor for Resources and Communications and the Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT between 11 and 15 
June 2018)

15 - 30

6 Highways 2020 Update Report 
(To receive a report which provide an update on the work being 
carried out to replace the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance.  The 
three contracts relationships which form the Alliance are due to 
reach their full term on 31 March 2020)

31 - 34

7 Performance Report, Quarter 4 (January to March 2018) 
(To receive a report which sets out the performance of the 
highways service including the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance, 
Major Highways Schemes Update and an update on the NHT 
Action Plan and the Customer Satisfaction Information)

35 - 70

8 Update on Local Bus Matters 
(To receive a report which provides the Committee with an 
update on the implementation of the Bus Services Act 2017, 
along with updates on other strands of activity)

71 - 80

9 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(To receive a report that enables the Committee to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming 
year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused where it can be of 
greatest benefit)

81 - 88



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Rachel Wilson

Direct Dial 01522 552107

E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 APRIL 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors C J T H Brewis (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, R Grocock, 
Mrs W Bowkett, S P Roe, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, B Adams and R A Renshaw

Councillors: R G Davies and Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner for Economy and Place), Mick Phoenix 
(Regulation Services Manager), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), Daniel 
Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Vanessa Strange (Accessibility and Growth Manager) and 
Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

66    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M A Griggs.

67    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

68    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

69    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

There were no announcements from the Chairman, Executive Councillor or senior 
officers.

70    NETWORK MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE

The Committee received a report which provided members with the opportunity to 
consider the Network Management Plan.  It was reported that under the Traffic 
Management Act 2004, part of the duties of the Traffic Manager, included a 
recommendation that a Network Management Plan should be used to gather all the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 APRIL 2018

policies, standards and procedures associated with highways network management 
into one document.  The Plan implemented the objectives and aims of the Local 
Transport Plan 4, however it was regularly reviewed to reflect changes introduced by 
central government and local priorities.

Members were advised that the key aim of the Network Management Plan was to 
deliver against the government's priorities for transport in areas such as accessibility, 
reliable journey times and better air quality.  It was noted that the integration of the 
various plans and policies with the Network Management Plan allowed a co-
ordinated approach to deliver a well-managed network.  The introduction of Value for 
Money performance measures, as part of the reorganisation, helped to ensure that 
the delivery of services was closely monitored and any efficiency gains identified 
could be incorporated into the Network Management Plan.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
included the following:

 It was queried whether electronic links to the urban transport strategies for 
Lincoln, Grantham, Boston, Spalding, Sleaford and Gainsborough could be 
included at the end of the document. 
[...]
nt and Economy 

 

Report to: 

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Communications 
 
Councillor Richard Davies, Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT 
 

Date: Between  11 June 2018 and 15 June 2018 

Subject: 
A15 Bunkers Hill, Lincoln: drainage and surfacing 
scheme  

Decision Reference: I015757 

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

This report provides a summary of the A15 Bunkers Hill, Lincoln: drainage and 
surfacing scheme. It discusses the background to the scheme, why the scheme 
is required and the key benefits it provides. 
 
The paper seeks approval of the capital scheme appraisal by the Leader of the 
Council and approval to award a contract for the construction works for the 
scheme from the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

It is recommended that:  
 

1) The Leader of the Council approves the capital scheme appraisal for the 
Bunkers Hill scheme. 

 
2) The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT approves the 

award of a contract for the delivery of the Bunkers Hill scheme and 
delegates to the Executive Director for Environment and Economy in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 
the approval of the final award of the contract and the final terms of the 
contract for the works. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 17



 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Not to award the contract will result in the remedial works not being 
completed and the inevitable consequence that several properties will 
continue to be at risk from future flooding. If the surfacing is not completed 
at the same time as the drainage works then there will be a need to revisit 
the site in approximately three years causing further impact on the 
highway network and inefficiency costs. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To allow the works will enable: 
 

1) The scheme to improve the highways drainage and address the issue of 
floo
[...]
 

The Council must have regard to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
and the Joint Health & Well Being Strategy (JHWS) in coming to a decision 

Consideration has been given to the JSNA and the JHWS and as can be seen 
from the scheme description of the works, the scheme will have positive benefits 
for both the health and wellbeing of local residents.  

 

 

Page 21



 

Crime and Disorder 

Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council must exercise its 
various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area (including anti-social and other behaviour adversely affecting 
the local environment), the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its 
area and re-offending in its area 

 

3. Conclusion 
 
3.1 The scheme is well supported and there are no legal impediments to 

starting. 
 
3.2 It is recommended that the Leader and Executive Councillor for Resources 

and Communications approves the capital scheme appraisal and the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT approves the award of 
a contract and delegates the approval of the final award and terms of the 
contract to the Executive Director for Environment and Economy in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 

 

4. Legal Comments: 
 

The Council has the power to enter into the contract proposed. 
 
The decision is consistent with the Policy Framework.  The approval of the capital 
scheme appraisal is within the remit of the Leader of the Council and approval of 
the scheme and the letting of a contract for the scheme is within the remit of the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 
 

 

5. Resource Comments: 
Accepting the recommendation in this report will commit the Council to a scheme 
cost estimated at £945,058.  These costs will be met from the Council's approved 
capita
[...]
ference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides an update on the work being carried out to replace the 
Lincolnshire Highways Alliance.  The three contracts relationships which form 
the Alliance are due to reach their full term on 31st March 2020. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
review the work done to date, the work proposed for the following period and 
propose any changes or additions for consideration. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
This report provides an update on the work to replace the current Highway Service 
Contracts that form the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance which are due to reach full 
term on 31st March 2020.  The scope of work covers (as a minimum) and 
considers  
 

 Highway Works Term Contract – Currently with Kier 

 Professional Service Contract – Currently with WSP 

 Traffic Signals Contract – Currently with Dynniq 
 
Work undertaken to date includes:- 
 
Market Engagement – Soft market engagement for the Highway Works Term 
Contract has been carried out with Ringway, Kier, Costain, Skanska, Tarmac, 
Amey Highways, Balfour Beatty, Clugston Construction, and Volker Highways to 
test the service arrangement and company position in the market.  Engagement 
with Dinniq, Siemens, Motus and Telent has been undertaken for the Traffic 
Signals Term Contract and with WSP, AECOM, Amey Consulting, Wardell 
Armstrong, Jacobs, Dyer & Butler and Atkins for the Professional Services Contract  
 
Local Authority visits – Local Authority visits or telephone conferences have 
been undertaken with Devon, Hampshire, Telford and Wrekin, Rutland, Durham, 
Staffordshire, Leicester, Hereford and Worcestershire.  All of these Authorities 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



currently deliver their services in a different way to Lincolnshire and have been 
helpful in allowing us to capture examples of best practice and innovation. 
 
Options Appraisal 
 
Issues and outputs from the market engagement 
[...]
rm Contract. A Design service top up contract widened to include the 
provision for a broader Highway Service. A separate works contract for Traffic 
Signals. 
 
Prior Information Notice - A Prior Information Notice (PIN) was issued on the 
16th April via LCC's procurement document compiler and uploaded to the EU 
Tenders Electronic Daily. The PIN notice provided details of the procurement 

Page 32



exercise that is coming to the market with a description of the service and was 
used to advertise the Highways 2020 Meet the Buyer Day. 
 
Highways 2020 Meet the Buyer Day 
 
A meet the buyer day was held at the Bentley Hotel on the 18th May to 80 
representatives from 40 providers interested in the three contracts, Highway 
Works, Traffic Signals and Design Services. All known interested parties that are 
capable of delivering the service attended the event. The event covered LCC 
structure, Lincolnshire growth ambitions, member's viewpoint, budgets, timescales 
& procurement processes, main contract features and specific Lot detail. During 
the afternoon session, discussion slots were held with all interested parties to 
discuss further detail relating to the contract approach. The event confirmed that 
the project approach is correct and has gained a significant level of interest from 
the market. 
 
Working Groups 
 
A number of working groups have been set up to progress the detailed work required 
to progress the preferred option.  These include, 
 
Contract Drafting - The contract drafting stage is nearing completion with the working 
group meeting for the final time. Contract Data parts 1, 2 and Z clauses have been 
received from Anthony Collins Solicitors (Ross Hayes) and the documents are now 
LCC's to progress and include within the final tender package. 
 
Depot Strategy – All depots have been surveyed to fully understand the current 
usage. Depot plans have been drafted for inclusion within the contract. Legal 
Lincolnshire has been appointed to draft a 
[...]
 been produced working with the 
central LCC Procurement and Commercial team. The document gives further clarity on 
the Quality / Price aspects of the contract and defines potential negotiation points 
within the procurement route.  
 
Work planned for the next period includes:- 
 

 Detailed contract drafting 

 Development of the contract specifications and Scope 

 Further detailed work including a trial of the incentivised MMT proposal 
 

2. Conclusion 
 
The project has completed its option appraisal phase with appropriate engagement 
with Members.  The next phase of work will continue to develop the detailed 
contract documentation required to deliver the preferred option.  The PIN notice 
has highlighted the procurement exercise to the market which was followed by a 
successful Meet the Buyer Day. 
  
 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

A full Project Risk Analysis has been completed and is reviewed as part of the 
project work. 

 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Paul Rusted, who can be contacted on 01522 553071 or 
paul.rusted@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 34



     Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 11 June 2018 

Subject: 
Performance Report, Quarter 4  
(January 2018 – March 2018) 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report sets out the performance of the highways service including the 
Lincolnshire Highways Alliance, Major Highway Schemes Update an update on 
the NHT Action Plan and the Customer Satisfaction Information. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the detail of performance 
contained in the report and recomm
[...]
nt
 Consistent communications and direction
 Challenge
 Reputation
 Alliance Behaviours

Returned scores are entered into excel spreadsheet to give average client score (Kier, TSP, 
Dynniq) an average partner score and an average Alliance score

Baseline scores are currently set as 6.5.

Points towards the monthly performance are lost for being below this baseline. 
Points scale >6.5=20

6.25 to 6.49= 15
6 to 6.24 = 10
5.75 to 5.99 = 5
<5.75 = 0

Page 61



Lincolnshire Highways Alliance 
Performance Report Qtr 4 2017/18  Page 22 of 22
Version: Final

Alliance PI 5 - Defunct 

This KPI is no longer measured.

Alliance PI 6 - Creation of an agreed programme

An agreed programme should be complete by 31st October each year for a co-ordinated 
programme of works across the Alliance and efficient scheduling of works.

Points are awarded for when this agreed programme has been finalised.

Points scale 31st October = 15
30th November = 12
31st December = 10
31st January 5
Later than January = 0

Page 62



Appendix B

Major Highways Scheme Update – June 2018

Lincoln Eastern Bypass

This is the county council's largest Highway scheme with an original budget of 
£99.6m and a DfT grant of £49.95m. The main contract of £53m was awarded to 
Carillion and a soft start was made in January 2017 with a three-year contract 
period. In January 2018, Carillion announced that it had gone into liquidation and a 
decision was made to terminate this contract. Immediately following this, the county 
entered in to a new contract with Galliford Try who is continuing with the initial critical 
elements on site to ensure the project delay is reduced as much as possible. Further 
works packages have been priced, resulting in Galliford Try being awarded the 
remainder of the construction works package. The total cost of the project is now 
expected to be £120m, with about half the new costs coming as a result of changing 
contractor and the remainder from additional archaeological spend, addit
[...]
ittee are invited to 
consider and comment on the proposal for new bus legislation and the other 
local bus matters covered within this report, and highlight any recommendations 
or future actions required. 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
TOPIC – Bus Services Act 2017 
 
The Bus Services Act received Royal Assent on 27 April 2017. The aim of the Act 
is to improve bus services for passengers by providing local authorities, the 
Secretary of State and bus operators with a new toolkit to enable improvements to 
be made to bus services in their areas.  
 
1.1 In particular, the 2017 Act: 

 

 Introduced bus franchising powers to replace previous Quality Contract 
Schemes 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 Strengthened arrangements for partnership working between bus 
operators and local authorities by introducing new Advanced Quality 
Partnership Schemes (AQPS) and Enhanced Partnerships (EP)  

 Modernised previous ticketing legislation and  

 Provided the powers necessary for a step change in the information 
available to passengers through audio and visual on-board information 
and through the provisions of open data on timetable, fares and bus 
service arrival times  
 

1.2 Officers have attended a DfT briefing session however Draft Regulations and 
Guidance on some aspects of the Act are only now being consulted upon by 
the DfT.   
 

1.3 The Guidance makes references to a number of measures that could be 
considered including: 

 

 Providing an inclusive service by encouraging more use by people 
with disabilities – through improved accessibility, engaging with disability 
groups, second wheelchair space or additional flexible spaces on vehicles, 
assistance cards, audible and visible information, acceptance of mobility 
scooters, accessible ticketing systems, driver disability awareness and 
information for passengers. 

 Improving environmental outcomes – Green buses and improving air 
quality. 

 Partnership – where the operators and council agree to standards which 
wi
[...]
 information, 
smart ticketing and maximum fares as examples.  Some standards can only 
be implemented, like frequency and maximum fares, if there are no 
outstanding objections from Operators. Given the fragility of Lincolnshire's 
bus market it is unlikely that all operators would agree to such standards. If it 
were achieved then the cost of provision would undoubtedly see operators 
walking away from currently marginal routes and result in much higher 
contract prices for supported services.   

 
1.8 The range of outcomes that can be achieved through an EP is broader than 

can be delivered through an AQPS, particularly around fares and ticketing 
products. 

 
1.9 Despite the Act being labelled as 'enabling', the guidance suggests that there 

will be mandatory requirements for bus operators and local transport 
authorities to be involved in open data. The Act includes a power for the 
Secretary of State to mandate the release of information on local bus services 
such as fares, routes, timetables and real time passenger information (RTPI) 
in a specified format. It is intended to phase the requirements in by 2020 in 
stages. The complexity of this is not to be underestimated. 

 
1.10 In addition, anyone providing a bus service will also have to fit audio and 

visual equipment on buses. It may be phased in over a period of years similar 
to the accessibility regulations or there may be a need to retro-fit onto existing 
buses. It is estimated a retro-fit will cost circa £2,000 per bus.  Officers have 
already made representations to the DfT urging them to exempt demand 
responsive transport from the requirement. LCC has hosted a visit from 
Consultants commissioned to gather data sources from local authorities as 
part of the discovery phase for the Open Data regulatory element. 

 
1.11 New regulations also came into force on 24 April 2018 affecting operators 

registering services with the Traffic Commissioner. Operators must now 
inform the relevant Local
[...]
on 23 April 2018
	5 A15 Bunkers Hill, Lincoln: drainage and surfacing scheme
	Appendix 1 - Executive Councillor report - A15 Bunkers Hill
	Appendix A - S185 Location plan
	Appendix B - S185 Site Layout
	Appendix C - Treatment works

	6 Highways 2020 Update Report
	7 Performance Report, Quarter 4 (January to March 2018)
	Appendix A - Highways Alliance Performance Qtr4
	Appendix B - Major Highways Scheme Update June 18
	Appendix C - Customer Satisfaction Information Q4

	8 Update on Local Bus Matters
	9 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 JUNE 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, R Grocock and A N Stokes

Councillors: R G Davies and Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Steve Brooks (Senior Project Leader), 
Anita Ruffle (Group Manager - Passenger Transport Unit), Paul Rusted 
(Infrastructure Commissioner) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Adams, M A Griggs and E 
W Strengiel.

The Chairman to welcomed Councillor S P Roe as the new Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee and thanked the former Vice-Chairman, Councillor C J T H Brewis, for his 
service to the Committee. 

2    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

Councillor S P Roe stated that he had previously declared a pecuniary interest under 
the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, in 
connection with North Hykeham Relief Road, and would leave the meeting if there 
was any discussion of this matter (minute 6) 

Councillor C J T H Brewis requested that a note should be made in the minutes that 
he was the Council's representative on the Board of Transport for the North and East 
Coast Main Line Users' Association.

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 23 April 2018, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



2
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 JUNE 2018

4    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
FOR HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND IT AND LEAD OFFICERS

With regard to reporting faults with the highway network, Executive Councillor R G 
Davies stated that he had sent an email to all Members of the Council about the 
current arrangement for reporting faults and added that an improved method of 
reporting faults was being examined. In the meantime, Members were still able to 
contact their highways support officer.

Councillor R G Davies reported that the Council had received the Institution of Civil 
Engineers East Midlands Merit Award for its work on Peppermint Junction. The 
Chairman congratulated all those involved in receiving the Award and requested that 
the Committee's appreciation should be passed to all those involved in the project.

5    A15 BUNKERS HILL, LINCOLN: DRAINAGE AND SURFACING SCHEME

The Committee received a report in connection with the drainage and surfacing 
scheme proposed for the A15 Bunkers Hill, Lincoln. Officers stated that this was a 
scrutiny pre-decision report prior to its consideration by the Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Communications and the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT between 11 June and 15 June 2018.

With regard to the scheme's details, officers outlined the background, the programme 
of works, traffic management and the estimated cost.

Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 The proposed finishing time of 11pm for daily work on the scheme was 
welcomed as this was a quiet neighbourhood.

 It was noted that it was proposed to reconstruct the carriageway three years 
earlier than planned. Officers explained why it had been necessary to bring 
forward the reconstruction of the carriageway stating that the surface of the 
carriageway had already failed. Officers agreed to respond to Councillor J 
Brockway's enquiry on the reasons for the failure of the carriageway surface.

 Officers stated that they would respond to Councillor R A Renshaw's enquiry 
about the direction of the flow of water.

 Officers stated that when the new Lincoln Eastern Bypass was opened it would 
be necessary to examine the long term effects on the current road network 
including signage and the re-classification of the current A15.

RESOLVED

(a) That the comments made by the Committee be noted.

(b) That it is recommended that the Leader of the Council approves the capital 
scheme appraisal for the Bunkers Hill scheme.



3
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 JUNE 2018

(c) That it is recommended that the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and 
IT approves the award of contract for the delivery of the Bunkers Hill scheme and 
delegates to the Executive Director for Environment and Economy, in consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, the approval of the final 
award of the contract and the final terms of the contract for the works.

(Post Meeting Note: Officers had responded to Councillors J Brockway and R A 
Renshaw in connection with their enquiries)

6    HIGHWAYS 2020 UPDATE REPORT

The Committee received a report of an update on the work being carried out to 
replace the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance which was due to reach its full term on 31 
March 2020.

Officers stated that good progress had been made since the last report, with a lot of 
interest being shown by buyers at an event at the Bentley Hotel, Lincoln and had 
established a number of working groups to progress the detailed work required.

Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where necessary, 
included:-

 The keen interest of potential buyers at the "Meet the Buyer" day held on 18 
May 2018 was welcomed and, hopefully, would lead to competitive tenders 
being received.

 What was the procedure for dealing with those potholes that the Highways 
Alliance came across unexpectedly while in the process of mending other 
potholes in the vicinity? Officers stated that due to the sheer number of potholes 
from the winter 2017/18 it was necessary to rely on the knowledge and 
experience of the contractor. It was also necessary for the contractor follow the 
Council's policy for repairing the road network because the Council might be 
required to meet legal claims. Officers stated that the strategy was being 
reviewed to improve how the Council could intervene and then to ask the 
contractor how this could be achieved within the budget available.

 It was sometimes difficult for Members to explain the procedure for the repair of 
potholes to the public and there was a need to manage the public's 
expectations.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted.

7    PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 4 (JANUARY TO MARCH 2018)

The Committee received the Quarter 4 (January 2018 to March 2018) performance 
report which included details about the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance, Major 
Highway Schemes update, the National Highways and Transport Action Plan and the 
Customer Satisfaction information.



4
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 JUNE 2018

Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 It was noted that the increase in the budget for the Lincoln Eastern Bypass from 
£99.6m to an expected £120m was due to half the new costs coming because 
of a change contractor and the remainder from additional archaeological spend, 
additional land acquisition costs and inflation.

 How confident was the Council to avoid a Public Inquiry in the Grantham 
Southern Relief Road due to the objections received from people who had not 
raised any previous concerns in pre-construction discussions? Officers stated 
that they were hopeful of avoiding a Public Inquiry.

 The reporting of potholes by telephone with the Customer Service Centre 
produced a better quality of repair. The Executive Councillor stated that the 
preferred method of communication about potholes was by the internet and the 
addition of a photograph of the pothole and the background was helpful for 
location purposes.

 Was there anyway of separating spurious complaints from real complaints 
about potholes? Officers stated that legitimate complaints were considered and 
any spurious complaints were classed as unsubstantiated.

 Could the previous Quarter's performance percentages be added to future 
reports to enable a comparison to be made? Officers agreed to this suggestion.

 Complaints about weeds on pavements had replaced potholes as the main 
problem. Officers stated that the weed prevention programme had started.

 Officers agreed to respond to Councillor Mrs W Bowkett's enquiry about the 
need to cut grass in Spilsby.

 Did the spreading of salt cause any problems to the road surface? Officers 
stated that the spreading of salt prevented the growth of weeds and did not 
damage the road surface. Officers stated that extra preparation was now being 
put in place to treat potholes before the start of the next winter.

 The Committee was informed that while there was not an issue with the 
availability of pothole gangs to repair potholes there was still a shortage of 
drivers generally. 

RESOLVED

That the report and the comments made by the Committee, be noted.

(Post meeting note: Officers had responded to Councillor W Bowkett's enquiry)

8    UPDATE ON LOCAL BUS MATTERS

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the implementation of 
the Bus Services Act 2017. The purpose of the Act was to improve bus services for 
passengers by providing local authorities, the Secretary of State and bus operators 
with a new toolkit to enable improvements to be made to bus services in their areas.



5
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 JUNE 2018

Comments by the Committee and the responses of officers, where appropriate, 
included:-

 The provision of public transport in urban and rural areas was difficult to 
compare because their needs were different. Such issues as sparsity of 
population and rurality presented their own problems.

 The number of complaints about the bus service in Long Sutton had increased 
since the replacement of the locally run service by a national operator. Officers 
stated that they were trying to set up a bus operators meeting for Long Sutton 
and added that anyone having a complaint about the performance of a bus 
service should write to the Traffic Commissioner.

 It was noted that the initial poor service provided by the Thames Ambulance 
Services Ltd (TASL) had improved since new management practices had been 
introduced. Officers stated that since the decision to re-establish the full 
payment of travel expenses to voluntary car drivers the number of volunteers 
joining the scheme had increased.

 It was noted that the mandatory requirements for bus operators and local 
transport authorities to be involved in open data, such as the release of 
information on local bus services, e.g. fares, routes, timetables and real time 
passenger information could release commercially sensitive information. 
Operators might consider some data to be commercially sensitive. Officers 
stated that requests for certain data would be permissible under the regulations 
but the Council would be sensitive to how the data was shared.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted.

(b) That officers be thanked for a comprehensive report.

(c) That the Committee receive reports at a future meeting on the Teckal Company 
and the "Total Transport" approach. 

9    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report on its Work Programme. 

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly.

The meeting closed at 12.15 pm


